

15-3179

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

(Caption Continued on the Reverse)

FROM AN ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATION OF CLASS ENTERED ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2015
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
MASTER FILE No. 1:10 Civ. 03461 (PAC)
THE HONORABLE PAUL A. CROTTY

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION OF DEFENDANTS FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 23(f)**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
Charles E. Davidow
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 223-7300
Marc Falcone
Robyn Tarnofsky
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Dated: October 15, 2015

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ARKANSAS TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,

Lead Plaintiffs - Respondents,

ILENE RICHMAN, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PABLO ELIZONDO,

Plaintiffs - Respondents,

HOWARD SORKIN, INDIVIDUALLY & ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, TIKVA BOCHNER, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD, INDIVIDUALLY & ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, THOMAS DRAFT, INDIVIDUALLY & ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Consolidated Plaintiffs - Respondents,

PENSION FUNDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN,
DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D. COHN,

Defendants - Petitioners,

SARAH E. SMITH,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO REBUT THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION	3
A. Plaintiffs Would Not Have Relied on the Alleged Misstatements	4
B. The Alleged Misrepresentations Did Not Affect the Stock Price.....	5
II. THE CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES MODEL IS ARBITRARY	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	1
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	2, 6
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	2
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4522863 (N.D. Tex. July 25, 2015).....	8
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	8

<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Ludlow v. BP, P.L.C.</i> , 2015 WL 5235010 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2015)	9
<i>In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4516788 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013)	6
<i>In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	10
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 10
